

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

# PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

#### PISCATAQUIS.---MILITARY.

## Chapter 41.

Resolve authorizing the County Treasurer of the County of Piscataquis to borrow money on the credit of the County.

## Approved February 28, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That the Treasurer of the County of Piscataquis be and he hereby is authorized to negotiate a loan on the faith and responsibility of said County, not exceeding Six Hundred Dollars to meet the expenses of said County, and this Resolve shall be in force one year.

# Chapter 42.

Resolve making appropriations for Military Purposes.

### Approved March 2, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That there be allowed and granted for the purposes hereinafter named, the following sums, to wit :--nine hundred dollars for alterations and repair of Artillery: three hundred dollars for transportation and laboratory stores; six hundred dollars for musical instruments and colors; one hundred dollars for musical instruments for two new regiments of Infantry; three hundred dollars for labor and other expenses, in taking care of the military property in the Arsenals at Portland and Bangor; two hundred dollars for the removal of arms and munitions from Portland to Bangor; one thousand dollars for harnesses, tumbrels and apparatus for new companies of Artillery, in the towns of Bowdoinham, Frankfort, Garland and Phillips; three hundred dollars for the erection of a Gun House in Frankfort; two hundred dollars for the erection of a Gun House in Phillips; eighty seven dollars and ninety two cents for finishing the Gun House in Bowdoinham; five hundred dollars for finishing the Arsenal at Bangor-inside, and leveling the ground around the building; six hundred dollars for repairs of the Arsenal at Portland.-The several sums aforesaid to be paid whenever in the opinion of the Governor with the advice of Council, the public service may require it, and for the expenditure thereof the Acting Quartermaster General shall be accountable.